
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

10 June 2025 
 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Wednesday, 18th June, 
2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Jackman, Nuttall, Purser, Radford, Ryan, Steemson (Vice-Chair) 
and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest.   
 
4. Public Questions (If any)   
 
5. Members Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chairman subject to procedural 

rules.  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting. 
  

6. External Audit Plan  (Pages 7 - 60) 
 
7. Risk Management  (Pages 61 - 76) 
 
8. Internal Audit Assurance Ratings  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
9. Internal Audit Plan   
 Report to follow. 

  
10. Internal Audit Progress Report   
 Report to follow. 

  
11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during item 12 on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
  
12. Financial Instructions Waiver and Exemptions  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
16 APRIL 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Steemson (Vice-Chair), Jackman, Nuttall, Purser, Ryan 
and Thorne 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Parrott 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial and Audit Services 
David Eaton, Head of Neigbourhoods 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

16.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Steemson 
that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
All were in favour. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

17.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
  

18.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The Housing audit had been deferred until June and the Procurement audit had 
been completed, and so was ready to be distributed to Members. The 
Democratic Services Audit result would be provided to them in the following 
week. The Strata audit had been postponed. The Funding and Partnership audit 
would ensure that TDC was giving money to well-functioning and well governed 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2 

 

organisations. The data on the Procurement audit had been very transparent. 
The Audit Annual Report would go to Committee in June. The Committee 
considered a new audit process that would be with a view of achieving 
compliance.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and proposed by Councillor Steemson 
that the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
  

19.   GOVERNANCE MONITORING CONSOLIDATED ACTION PLAN  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to the Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Constitution Review Group was ongoing and members of 
this group should be feeding back to their political groups. Members of the 
Committee viewed the consolidated plan which included the Grant Thornton 
statutory recommendations, Annual Governance Statement, and Peer Review 
Report.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Jackman that 
the plan be noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the plan be noted. 
  

20.   GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The discussion 
included the following points: 

• Changes to audit standards going forwards 
• Audit Scrutiny Committee will be strengthened  
• Both TDC and DAP Audit work will work with these new standards 
• Teignbridge are already compliant with the new principles, and the audit 

department have a new Officer starting soon who will aid in implementing 
the standards 

• DAP are a larger organisation with a computerised system and so will 
manage with implementation of the new standards 

• New Audit Officer will be involved in FOI work 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan  and seconded by Councillor Jackman 
that the report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

24



 

 
3 

 

 
  

21.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVER  
 
It was noted that there had only been one waiver since the previous Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Jackman that 
the waiver in the report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waiver be noted. 
  

22.   UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH CAR PARK PCN DEBT RECOVERY  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood advised the Committee on the work that had been 
undertaken to recover the Penalty Notice fees. The discussion included the 
following points: 
 

• The Parking Manager has final say on cancelling tickets 
• An explanation of the appeals process 
• PCNs are being fed through to the bailiffs  
• There are over 3000 tickets to process 
• There is approximately £166,000 to claim back 
• If all tickets had been paid correctly it would amount to £16,000 in 

revenue 
• The earliest PCNs are being pursued first  
• 113 tickets issued since April 1 
• The Audit Chair will be kept up to date with the ongoing parking audit  
• Enforcement must be smart and efficient due to small team 
• A new app could be looked into if Ringo is unpopular  

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Sally Morgan 
Chairman 

 

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank

6



The Audit Plan 
for Teignbridge District Council

Year ending 31 March 2025

April 2025

Teignbridge District Council Audit Plan 1

7

A
genda Item

 6



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Contents

Section Page

Key developments impacting our audit approach 3

Introduction and headlines 11

Identified risks 14

Our approach to materiality 20

Audit Findings identified during planning work 23

Progress against prior year recommendations 25

IT audit strategy 29

Value for money arrangements 31

Logistics 37

Fees and related matters 40

Independence considerations 42

Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance 45

Delivering audit quality 47

Appendices 49

Teignbridge District Council Audit Plan 2

8



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Key developments impacting our 
audit approach

01

Teignbridge District Council Audit Plan 3

9



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Local Government Reorganisation

External factors

English Devolution White Paper

On 16 December 2024 , the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, Angela Rayner, Presented to Parliament the English Devolution White Paper. 

The White Paper sets out the direction of
[...]
recommended having trial balance codes which only relates to one area of the balance sheet 
and income statement in order to reduce the risk of financial misreporting.

Management has confirmed that this is being looked at as part of the new FMS 
system structure. We will provide an update after completing our final audit of the 
accounts and include it in the Audit Findings Report.

Teignbridge District Council Audit Plan 26

32



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Progress against prior year audit recommendations

Assessment Issue and risk previously communicated Update on actions taken to address the issue(s)

In progress During our testing of payroll we checked a sample of starters, leavers and those employees who have 
changed roles within the year. Our testing noted that several of the forms we were provided with were not 
signed by the employee and/or their manager and one form was even signed with the wrong name and 
date. This was not in line with the Council’s policies. 
We also noted that two of our samples related to members and upon investigation it was noted that there 
were no official starters and leavers process for Councillors.
We therefore recommended to Management that:
1. The HR team are reminded of the importance of accurate and timely record keeping.
2.     Consideration is given to whether a formal starters and leavers process should be introduced for 
members.

Management responded that it is not always practical or possible for leavers 
forms to be signed by the employee e.g. through dismissal. They have a 
process in place for Members who are starting at the Council. Notifications 
are made and communicated for those Members who leave and this process 
can be picked up by the internal audit of the Democratic services function 
currently taking place. The audit team will assess this during our final 
accounts work and include it in the Audit Findings Report.

Addressed We obtained the listing for the REFCUS expenditur
[...]
 
Met 

2 - 

Medium 

1 - Low Corporate 
Resources 

Paul 
Woodhead 

Low 
(2) 

CP14 Non-compliance with 
Data Protection 
Legislation 

2 - 
Medium 

1 - Low Corporate 
Resources 

Sue Heath 

Low 
(2) 

ST28 Major damage to our 
physical premises 
and/or working 
environment 

2 - 

Medium 

1 - Low Corporate 
Resources 

David Eaton 

Low 
(2) 

ST31 Climate Change - the 
impact of not reducing 
our energy use and 

2 - 

Medium 

1 - Low Waste 
Management 
and 

David Eaton 
75

http://?


SPAR.net - Risk status report for AS Page 4 of 4 

http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?id=18289&type=30&nogif=0 06/06/2025 

 

 

contribution to CO2 
emissions 

Environmenta
l Health 

Low 
(2) 

CP13 Safeguarding 2 - 

Medium 

1 - Low Corporate 
Resources 

Rebecca 
Hewitt 

Low 
(1) 

CP05 Contractor Poor 
Performance/Failure 

1 - Low 1 - Low Corporate 
Resources 

Rosie Wilson 

 

Printed by: Thomas Pearce SPAR.net 
Print Date: Friday, June 6, 

2025 14:58 

76

http://?


   

 

Page | 1 
 

Teignbridge District Council 

Audit Scrutiny 

18 June 2025 

Part 1  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE RATINGS 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To advise members of the updated assurance ratings to be used in internal audit 

work undertaken from 2025-2026 onwards. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

The Audit Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the report. 

 

Financial Implications 

None.   

 

Legal Implications 

None. The Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Global Internal Audit Standards 

(GIAS) provide the framework for internal audit in the public sector.  The Accounts 

and Audit Regulations are not prescriptive on assurance opinions.  

 

The GIAS state: 

 

 “Assurance engagement conclusions must include the include the auditor’s 

judgement regarding the effectiveness of the governance, risk 

management, and/or control processes of the activity under review, 

including an acknowledgement of when processes are effective” 
 

 “Methodologies for the audit funct
[...]
  Most of the areas reviewed were found to be 
adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well 
managed but some areas for improvement have been 
identified. 

Fair                 Basic control framework in place, but most of the areas 
reviewed were not found to be adequately controlled.  
Generally risks are not well managed and require 
controls to be strengthened to achieve system 
objectives. 

Poor        Controls are seriously lacking or ineffective in their 
operation.  No assurance can be given that the system’s 
objectives will be achieved. 

 

 
CIPFA recommended (and our proposed) assurance ratings: 

Assurance Definition 

Substantial Assurance  

A sound system of governance, risk management and 
control exists, with internal controls operating 
effectively and being consistently applied to support 
the achievement of objectives in the area audited.   

Reasonable Assurance  

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk 
management and control in place. Some issues, non-
compliance or scope for improvement were identified 
which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in 
the area audited.  

Limited Assurance  

Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were 
identified. Improvement is required to the system of 
governance, risk management and control to 
effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited.  

No Assurance  

Immediate action is required to address fundamental 
gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The 
system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited.  

79



   

 

Page | 4 
 

 

1.6 The full CIPFA guidance is appended to this report for further information if 

required.  Please note this was published prior the new Global Internal Audit 

Standards and therefore references the previous Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards, but is still considered relevant. 

 

1.7 The Council’s Strategic Leadership Team have been consulted on, and 

supported the changes as set out. 

 

 
2. CONCLUSION 

 

2.1  Members are asked to note the new assurance ratings, which will provide 

consistency across Devon.   

 

80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 External Audit Plan
	Main section
	Slide 1: The Audit Plan  for Teignbridge District Council
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 4: Local Government Reorganisation
	Slide 5: Local Audit Reform
	Slide 6: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 7: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 8: Key developments impacting our audit approach (continued)
	Slide 9: IFRS 16 Leases
	Slide 10: The Backstop
	Slide 11: Introduction and Headlines
	Slide 12: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 13: Introduction and headlines (continued)
	Slide 14: Identified risks
	Slide 15: Significant risks identified
	Slide 16: Significant risks identified (continued)
	Slide 17: Significant risks identified (continued)
	Slide 18: Other risks identified
	Slide 19: Other matters
	Slide 20: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 21: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 22: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 23: Audit findings identified during planning work
	Slide 24: Audit findings identified during the planning work
	Slide 25: Progress against prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 26: Progress against prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 27: Progress against prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 28: Progress against prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 29: IT audit strategy
	Slide 30: IT audit strategy
	Slide 31: Value for Money Arrangements
	Slide 32: Value for Money Arrangements
	Slide 33: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses 
	Slide 34: Risks of significant weakness in VFM arrangements (continued)
	Slide 35: Risks of significant weakness in VFM arrangements (continued)
	Slide 36: Risks of significant weakness in VFM arrangem

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

18 JUNE 2025

Present:

Councillors Morgan (Chair), Nuttall, Purser, Radford, Ryan, Steemson (Vice-Chair)
and Thorne

Apologies:
Councillors Jackman

Officers in Attendance:

Sue Heath, Audit Manager

Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial and Audit Services
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader

Alex Lessware, Economy and Delivery Manager
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer
Thomas Pearce, Project Manager

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Clir Steemson that the minutes
of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Resolved

that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

24, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

None.

25. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

None.

26. MEMBERS QUESTIONS

None.

27. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN



28.

29.

30.

The Representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item to the Committee.
She informed the Committee that there were 3 significant risks highlighted in the
External Plan, which were the same 3 risks as previous years. Increased work
had been carried out to determine materiality. A large portion of the Audit risk
report for 2024-25 had been carried out. She considered that the statutory
recommendations that had been brought to Full Council earlier in the year would
need additional time to be implemented. A balance sheet had been provided to
consider new assets and liabilities as part of the new CIPFA code. New
processes that had been brought into the finance department required new
considerations and challenges.

The Committee noted the External Audit Plan

RISK MANAGEMENT
The Project Manager introduced the item to the Committee.

He informed the Committee that the spending and collection of CIL funds was
going well and that the S106 agreements were under the supervision of the legal
team. The S106s would be logged in digital forms. He explained the process of
reaching S106 agreements and how the money is spent. Highweek Scout Hut
would be funded by a S106 agreement. There was not yet an understanding of
what would happen to CIL following Local Government Reorganisation.

The Committee also heard that there had been difficulties in ensuring some
developers started work in the building of houses following the receival of
permission. The current housing target was 720. There was a need to locate
small sites that could be developed by smaller developers.

It was proposed by Cllir Morgan and seconded ClIr Purser that the report be
noted. All were in favour.

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE RATINGS

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The item involved
updating the assurance ratings given in line with CIPFA’s recommendations.
These ratings were substantial assurance, reasonable assurance, limited
assurance, and no assurance.

The Committee noted the Internal Audit Assurance Ratings.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Plan to the Committee. The
new Global Internal Audit Standards had taken effect in April and would shape
the Audit Planning going forward. Senior management engagement had
improved in the ongoing audits. The mandate for internal audit was also included



31.

32.

33.

in the report. Most of the audits would be carried out by Devon Audit
Partnership, including the Strata Audit which Strata requests itself. The Audit
Scrutiny Committee would be renamed Audit and Governance Committee, which
would sign off Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. The
Constitution Review Group would continue its work with CFGS and the
Monitoring Officer. DAP would be providing a refresher audit training session in
September which was recommended for Committee Members. The Committee
considered how the External Auditors would respond in the case of fraud,
following input from the representative from Grant Thornton. It was noted that
fraud in the public and private sectors had different causes and victims by the
nature of who their customers are.

The Committee asked to see comparisons of current departmental audit results
and previous audit results to ensure that they were improving.

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Clir Nuttall that the Internal
Audit Plan and Charter be approved.

A vote was taken and the result was unanimously in favour.
Resolved

That the Internal Audit Plan and Charter be approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. It was noted that there
were 4 more Audits to write reports for. The Annual Audit Opinion would be
completed soon, however some services had needed extra time to respond to
the audit work and findings.

The Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress Report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
were excluded from the meeting of item 12 on the grounds that it involved the
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.

FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS WAIVER AND EXEMPTIONS

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The Committee
considered the Financial Instructions Waiver included in the part 2 report. One of
these waivers related to the purchase of specialised equipment that could only
be acquired through a single supplier.



The Committee noted the financial instructions waivers and exemptions.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm.

CLLR S MORGAN
Chair



